The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not necessarily
indicate the results of operations or the combined financial position that would have resulted had the Merger been completed at the beginning of the
applicable period presented, nor the impact of expense efficiencies, asset dispositions, share repurchases and other factors. In addition, as explained in
more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, the allocation of the pro forma
purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information involves estimates, is subject to adjustment and may
vary significantly from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon completion of the Merger.

119

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities

As of June 30, 2018
Unaudited

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Actual
FS Investment
Corporation

Actual
Corporate

Capital Trust
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
FS Investment
Corporation
Combined

Assets and Liabilities Data:
Investments, at fair value   $ 3,626,901   $ 4,082,314   $ (356,272)   (A)  $ 7,352,943
Cash and cash equivalents   200,778   90,674   (31,633)   (B)   259,819
Other assets   55,279   202,058   (12,080)   (A)   245,257

Total assets   3,882,958   4,375,046   (399,985)   7,858,019
Debt   1,628,539   1,797,603   5,397   (A)   3,431,539
Other liabilities   119,641   136,527   —   256,168

Total liabilities   1,748,180   1,934,130   5,397   3,687,707
Stockholders’ equity   2,134,778   2,440,916   (405,382)   4,170,312

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 3,882,958   $ 4,375,046   $ (399,985)   $ 7,858,019

Total shares outstanding   240,602,753   124,663,131   273,226,033   (C)   513,828,786

Net assets per share   $ 8.87   $ 19.58   8.12

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

120

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
Unaudited

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Actual
FS Investment
Corporation

Actual
Corporate

Capital Trust
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
FS Investment
Corporation
Combined

Performance Data:
Interest, PIK and dividend income   $ 191,147  $ 198,520  $   —   $ 389,667
Fee income   5,446   4,886   10,332

Total investment income   196,593   203,406   399,999
Interest and credit facility fees   40,835   42,086   82,921
Base management fees   33,167   30,778   (5,015)   (D)   58,930
Income based fees   22,905   24,083   46,988
Capital gains incentive fees   —   —   —
Other expenses   5,960   7,918   (2,123)   (E)   11,755

Operating expenses   102,867   104,865   200,594

Management fee waiver   (2,776)   —   2,776   (D)   —
Net expenses   100,091   104,865   200,594

Net investment income before taxes   96,502   98,541   199,405
Income tax expense (benefit)   —   (375)   (375)

Net investment income   96,502   98,916   199,780
Net realized gains   26,419   (19,523)   6,896
Net change in unrealized gains (losses)   (141,334)   31,584   (109,750)

Total net realized and unrealized gains (losses)   (114,915)   12,061   (102,854)

Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations   $ (18,413)   110,977   $ 96,926

Weighted average shares outstanding   244,249,274   126,558,009   517,475,307

Earnings per share   $ (0.08)   0.88   $ 0.19

Net investment income per share   $ 0.40   0.78   $ 0.39

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

121

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
Unaudited

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Actual
FS Investment
Corporation

Actual
Corporate

Capital Trust
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
FS Investment
Corporation
Combined

Performance Data:
Interest and dividend income   $ 334,317  $ 361,743  $ —   $ 696,060
Fees and other income   84,994   35,966   120,960

Total investment income   419,311   397,709   817,020
Interest and credit facility fees   79,145   65,501   144,646
Base management fees   72,797   80,676   (30,989)   (D)   122,484
Income based fees   50,297   16,139   66,436
Capital gains incentive fees   —   —   —
Other expenses   10,629   24,436   (8,052)   (E)   27,013

Operating expenses   212,868   186,752   360,579

Management fee waiver   (2,575)   —   2,575   (D)   —
Net expenses   210,293   186,752   360,579

Net investment income before taxes   209,018   210,957   456,441
Income tax expense (benefit)   5,259   658   5,917

Net investment income   203,759   210,299   450,524
Net realized gains   (142,543)   (79,259)   (221,802)
Net change in unrealized gains (losses)   120,771   43,090   163,861

Total net realized and unrealized gains (losses)   (21,772)   (36,169)   (57,941)

Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from
operations   $ 181,987  $ 174,130   $ 392,583

Weighted average shares outstanding   245,270,969   136,715,587   518,497,002

Earnings per share   $ 0.74  $ 1.27   $ 0.76

  $ 0.83  $ 1.54   $ 0.87

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

122

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information reflects the issuance of approximately 273.2 million shares of FSIC Common
Stock pursuant to the Merger Agreement.

The merger of Merger Sub with and into CCT will be accounted for using the asset acquisition method of accounting. Accordingly, the merger
consideration paid by FSIC in connection with the Merger and Subsequent Combination will be allocated to the acquired assets and assumed liabilities of
CCT at their relative fair values estimated by FSIC as of the effective date. The excess fair value of the net assets acquired over the fair value of the merger
consideration paid by FSIC is allocated against the assets acquired and liabilities assumed of CCT by FSIC. Accordingly, the pro forma purchase price has
been allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed based on FSIC’s estimate of relative fair values as summarized in the following table:

Corporate
Capital Trust

June 30,
2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
June 30, 2018

Common stock issued   $ 2,042,534

Total purchase price   $ 2,042,534

Assets acquired:
Investments, at fair value   $ 4,082,314   $ (356,272)   $ 3,726,042
Cash and cash equivalents   90,674   (24,633)   66,041
Other assets   202,058   (12,080)   189,978

Total assets acquired   $ 4,375,046   $ (392,985)   $ 3,982,061
Debt   1,797,603   5,397   1,803,000
Other liabilities assumed   136,527   136,527

Net assets acquired   $ 2,440,916   $ (398,382)   $ 2,042,534

3. PRELIMINARY PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

(A) Represents the fair value of the consideration paid by FSIC allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their relative fair
values as of the date of acquisition, under the application of the asset acquisition method of accounting. Adjustments of $12,080 and $5,397 to Other assets
and Debt, respectively, relate to the allocation of the purchase price against unamortized deferred costs associated with CCT’s debt facilities. The remaining
$356,272 relates to the pro rata allocation of the remaining purchase price against the fair value of CCT’s investments. Immediately following the Merger,

[…]

Atlas Aerospace LLC  Capital Goods  L+725  1.00%  12/29/2022   30,476   30,743   30,476   30,743
AVF Parent, LLC  Retailing  L+725  1.30%  3/1/2024   56,127   53,209   56,127   53,209
Bay Club, Co.

Consumer
Services

L + 650

1.00%

 8/31/2022

 5,491

 5,584

 5,491

 5,584

Berner Food & Beverage, LLC

Food & Staples
Retailing

L + 675

1.00%

 2/2/2023

 55,868

 53,353

 55,868

 53,353

Blackhawk Mining LLC  Energy  L + 1050   2/26/2022   3,423   3,439   3,423   3,439
Borden Dairy Co.

Food,
Beverage &
Tobacco

L+821

1.00%

 7/6/2023

 70,000

 71,050

 70,000

 71,050

Charlotte Russe, Inc.  Retailing  8.50%   2/2/2023   9,476   8,114   9,476   8,114

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

128

(1)

(3)(4)

(5)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investments (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital
Trust,

Inc   Pro Forma Combined

Portfolio Company  Industry  Rate*  Floor  Maturity
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Commercial Barge Line Co.  Transportation  L + 875  1.00%  11/12/2020   4,188   3,289   4,188   3,289
ConnectiveRx, LLC

Health Care
Equipment &
Services

L+826

1.00%

 11/25/2021

 49,381

 50,467

 49,381

 50,467

CSafe Acquisition Co., Inc.  Capital Goods  L+725  1.00%  11/1/2021   196   191   196   191
CSafe Acquisition Co., Inc.  Capital Goods  L+725  1.00%  11/1/2021   5,674   5,546   5,674   5,546
CSafe Acquisition Co., Inc.  Capital Goods  L+725  1.00%  10/31/2023   50,491   49,102   50,491   49,102
CSafe Acquisition Co., Inc.  Capital Goods  L+725  1.00%  10/31/2023   21,209   20,625   21,209   20,625
CTI Foods Holding Co., LLC

Food, Beverage
& Tobacco

L + 350

1.00%

 6/29/2020

 3,594

 3,286

 3,594

 3,286

Dade Paper & Bag, LLC  Capital Goods  L+700  1.00%  6/10/2024   10,609   10,490   10,609   10,490
Dade Paper & Bag, LLC  Capital Goods  L+750  1.00%  6/10/2024   83,185   84,120   83,185   84,120
Distribution International, Inc.  Retailing  L + 500  1.00%  12/15/2021   23,747   26,903   23,747   26,903
Eagle Family Foods Group LLC

Food, Beverage
& Tobacco

L+650

1.00%

 6/14/2023

 714

 714

 714

 714

Eagle Family Foods Group LLC

Food, Beverage
& Tobacco

L+650

1.00%

 6/14/2023

 2,631

 2,669

 793

 793

 3,424

 3,462

Eagle Family Foods Group LLC

Food, Beverage
& Tobacco

L+650

1.00%

 6/14/2024

 22298

 22295

 24,777

 24,776

 47,075

 47,071

Eastman Kodak Co.

Consumer
Durables &
Apparel

L+625

1.00%

 9/3/2019

 5,229

 4,906

 5,229

 4,906

Empire Today, LLC  Retailing  L+800  1.00%  11/17/2022   80,770   81,578   80,770   81,578
Foresight Energy LLC  Materials  L+575  1.00%  3/28/2022   310   311   310   311
Frontline Technologies Group, LLC

Software &
Services

L + 650

1.00%

 9/18/2023

 60,488

 59,567

 60,488

 59,567

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

129

(1)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investment (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital
Trust,

Inc   Pro Forma Combined

Portfolio Company  Industry  Rate*  Floor  Maturity
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value

[…]

ACG Materials  Materials  L + 700  1.00%  4/27/2024   18,600   18,571   18,600   18,571
Harrison Gypsum, LLC  Materials  L+700  1.00%  4/29/2024   17,127   17,091   17,127   17,091
Harrison Gypsum, LLC  Materials  L+700  1.00%  4/29/2024   5,533   5,469   5,533   5,469
Hudson Technologies Co.

Commercial &
Professional
Services

L+725

1.00%

 10/10/2023

 39,746

 34,132

 39,746

 34,132

Hudson Technologies Co.

Commercial &
Professional
Services

L+725

1.00%

 10/10/2023

 9,511

 8,167

 9,511

 8,167

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

130

(1)

(3)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investments (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital
Trust,

Inc   Pro Forma Combined

Portfolio Company  Industry  Rate*  Floor   Maturity
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Hunt Mortgage

Diversified
Financials

L + 750

 1.00%

 2/14/2023

 59,855

 61,071

 59,855

 61,071

Icynene U.S. Acquisition Corp.  Materials  L+700   1.00%   11/30/2024   29,850   30,728   29,850   30,728
Imagine Communications Corp.  Media  L+825   1.00%   4/29/2020   47,196   46,783   47,196   46,783
Industrial Group Intermediate

Holdings, LLC

Materials

L+800

 1.30%

 5/31/2020

 21,469

 21,469

 21,469

 21,469

Industry City TI Lessor, L.P.

Consumer
Services

10.8%,
1.0% PIK
(1.0%
Max PIK)

 6/30/2026

 29,834

 31,027

 29,834

 31,027

Integro Ltd./United States  Insurance  L + 575   10/30/2022   25,672   25,671   25,672   25,671
International Aerospace Coatings, Inc.  Capital Goods  L+750   1.00%   6/30/2020   44,117   44,394   44,117   44,394
JAKKS Pacific, Inc.

Consumer
Durables &
Apparel

L+900

 1.50%

 6/14/2021

 2,273

 2,272

 2,525

 2,525

 4,798

 4,797

JHT Holdings, Inc.  Capital Goods  L + 850   1.00%   5/4/2022   27,434   29,206   27,434   29,206
JMC Acquisition Merger Corp.  Capital Goods  L+750   1.00%   1/29/2024   54,885   54,885   54,885   54,885
JMC Acquisition Merger Corp.  Capital Goods  L+750   1.00%   1/29/2024   2,945   2,945   2,945   2,945
Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.  Retailing  L + 500   1.00%   10/20/2023   16,011   16,064   16,011   16,064
JSS Holdings, Inc.

Capital Goods

L+800,
0.0% PIK
(2.5%
Max PIK)

 1.00%

 3/31/2023

 109,491

 115,859

 109,491

 115,859

JSS Holdings, Inc.

Capital Goods

L+800,
0.0% PIK
(2.5%
Max PIK)

 1.00%

 3/31/2023

 20,182

 21,177

 20,182

 21,177

Kodiak BP, LLC  Capital Goods  L+725   1.00%   12/1/2024   12,911   12,766   12,911   12,766
Kodiak BP, LLC  Capital Goods  L+725   1.00%   12/1/2024   582   576   582   576
Koosharem, LLC

Commercial &
Professional
Services

L + 500

 1.00%

 4/10/2025

 2,871

 2,846

 2,871

 2,846

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

131

(1)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investments (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital
Trust,

Inc   Pro Forma Combined

Portfolio Company  Industry  Rate*  Floor   Maturity
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Latham Pool Products, Inc.

Commercial &
Professional
Services

L+775

 1.00%

 6/29/2021

 56,183

 56,183

 56,183

 56,183

LEAS Acquisition Co Ltd.  Capital Goods  L+750   1.00%   6/30/2020   35,313   30,470   35,313   30,470
LEAS Acquisition Co Ltd.  Capital Goods  L+750   1.00%   6/30/2020   9,108   9,154   9,108   9,154
Logan’s Roadhouse, Inc.

Consumer
Services

L+1300
PIK
(L+1300
Max PIK)

 1.00%

 5/5/2019

 8,449

 8,449

 8,449

 8,449

Logan’s Roadhouse, Inc.

Consumer
Services

L+1300
PIK
(L+1300
Max PIK)

 1.00%

 5/5/2019

 1,897

 1,897

 1,897

 1,897

Logan’s Roadhouse, Inc.

Consumer
Services

L+1300
PIK
(L+1300
Max PIK)

 1.00%

 5/5/2019

 1,217

 1,218

 1,217

 1,218

Matchesfashion, Ltd. (GBR)

Consumer
Durables &
Apparel

L + 462.50

 10/16/2024

 11,817

 12,115

 11,817

 12,115

MB Precision Holdings LLC

Capital Goods

L+725,
2.3% PIK
(2.3%
Max PIK)

 1.30%

 1/23/2021

 13,302

 10,077

 13,302

 10,077

Micronics Filtration, LLC  Capital Goods  L+800   1.30%   12/11/2020   62,422   62,723   62,422   62,723
MORSCO, Inc.  Capital Goods  L+700   1.00%   10/31/2023   2,394   2,523   2,394   2,523
Murray Energy Corp.  Energy  L+900   1.00%   2/12/2021   8,862   8,862   9,848   9,848   18,710   18,710
National Debt Relief, LLC

Diversified
Financials

L + 675

 1.00%

 5/31/2023

 22,301

 22,617

 22,301

 22,617

National Debt Relief, LLC

Diversified
Financials

L + 675

 1.00%

 5/31/2023

 7,312

 7,487

 7,312

 7,487

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

132

(1)

(4)

(4)

(4)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investments (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital

[…]

Sequa Mezzanine Holdings L.L.C.  Capital Goods  L+900   1.00%   4/28/2022   83   82   21,859   22,092   21,942   22,174
Sparta Systems, Inc.

Software &
Services

L + 825

 1.00%

 7/27/2025

 34,577

 34,389

 34,577

 34,389

Spencer Gifts LLC  Retailing  L+825   1.00%   6/29/2022   29,914   22,725   29,914   22,725
Sungard Public Sector, LLC

Software &
Services

L + 850

 1.00%

 1/31/2025

 15,968

 15,954

 15,968

 15,954

Vertafore, Inc.

Software &
Services

L + 900

 1.00%

 6/30/2024

 79,587

 83,071

 79,587

 83,071

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

140

(1)

(4)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investments (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital Trust,
Inc   Pro Forma Combined

Portfolio Company  Industry  Rate*  Floor   Maturity
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Vestcom International, Inc.

Consumer
Services

L + 850

 1.00%

 4/28/2024

 57,320

 58,580

 57,320

 58,580

WireCo WorldGroup, Inc.  Capital Goods  L + 900   1.00%   9/30/2024   11,218   11,394   11,218   11,394

Total Senior Secured Loans
—Second Lien

 151,825

 129,795

 1,062,531

 1,040,408

 1,214,356

 1,170,203

Senior Secured Bonds and Other Senior Secured Debt
Advanced Lighting

Technologies, Inc.

Materials

L+700,
10.0%
PIK
(10.0%
Max PIK)

 1.00%

 10/4/2023

 24,158

 13,149

 24,158

 13,149

Alliant Holdings I, Inc.  Insurance  8.25%   8/1/2023   1,580   1,577   1,580   1,577
Angelica Corp.

Health Care
Equipment &
Services

10.00%
PIK
(10.00%
Max PIK)

 12/30/2022

 37,174

 37,761

 37,174

 37,761

APX Group, Inc.

Consumer
Services

7.90%

 12/1/2022

 134

 135

 8,678

 8,754

 8,812

 8,889

Artesyn Technologies, Inc.

Technology
Hardware &
Equipment

9.75%

 10/15/2020

 20,534

 20,176

 20,534

 20,176

Avantor, Inc.

Pharmaceuticals,
Biotechnology
& Life Sciences

6.00%

 10/1/2024

 10,412

 10,165

 10,412

 10,165

Black Swan Energy Ltd.  Energy  9.00%   1/20/2024   6,000   5,940   6,000   5,940
Boyne USA, Inc.

Consumer
Services

7.25%

 5/1/2025

 5,261

 5,358

 5,261

 5,358

Cleaver-Brooks Inc  Capital Goods  7.88%   3/1/2023   14,901   15,015   14,901   15,015
Cornerstone Chemical Co.  Materials  6.75%   8/15/2024   11,231   10,924   11,231   10,924
Direct ChassisLink, Inc.  Transportation  10.00%   6/15/2023   14,889   14,938   14,889   14,938
DJO Finance, LLC

Health Care
Equipment &
Services

8.13%

 6/15/2021

 17,620

 18,894

 17,620

 18,894

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

141

(1)

(4)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investments (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital
Trust,

Inc   Pro Forma Combined

Portfolio Company  Industry  Rate*  Floor   Maturity
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
FourPoint Energy, LLC  Energy  9.00%   12/31/2021   72,582   76,309   72,582   76,309
Genesys Telecommunications

Laboratories, Inc.

Technology
Hardware &
Equipment

10.00%

 11/30/2024

 20,963

 21,101

 20,963

 21,101

Global A&T Electronics Ltd.

Semiconductors &
Semiconductor
Equipment

8.50%

 1/12/2023

 2,890

 2,724

 2,890

 2,724

JW Aluminum Co.  Materials  10.30%   6/1/2026   36,481   36,663   36,481   36,663
Maxim Crane Works LP / Maxim

Finance Corp.

Capital Goods

10.13%

 8/1/2024

 999

 969

 999

 969

Mood Media Corp.

Media

L+600,
8.0% PIK
(8.0%
Max PIK)

 1.00%

 6/28/2024

 22,445

 22,445

 22,445

 22,445

PAREXEL International Corp.

Pharmaceuticals,
Biotechnology &
Life Sciences

6.38%

 9/1/2025

 1,290

 1,281

 1,290

 1,281

Pattonair Holdings, Ltd.  Capital Goods  9.00%   11/1/2022   8,505   8,642   8,505   8,642
Pisces Midco Inc.  Capital Goods  8.00%   4/15/2026   63   62   5,249   5,061   5,312   5,123
RedPrairie Corp.

Software &
Services

7.38%

 10/15/2024

 1,074

 1,067

 1,074

 1,067

Ridgeback Resources Inc.  Energy  12.00%   12/29/2020   130   132   130   132
Rockport (Relay)

Consumer Durables
& Apparel

15.00%
PIK
(15.00%
Max PIK)

 7/31/2022

 35,336

 13,988

 35,336

 13,988

Sorenson Communications, Inc.

Telecommunication
Services

9.0%,
0.0% PIK
(9.0%
Max PIK)

 10/31/2020

 19,540

 19,774

 19,540

 19,774

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

142

(1)

(5)

(4)

(3)(4)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investments (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital
Trust,

Inc   Pro Forma Combined

Portfolio Company  Industry  Rate*  Floor   Maturity
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
SRS Distribution, Inc.  Capital Goods  8.25%   7/1/2026   12,213   12,169   12,213   12,169
Sunnova Energy Corp.

Energy

6.0%,
6.0% PIK
(6.0%
Max PIK)

 1/24/2019

 817

 816

 817

 816

Surgery Partners Holdings, LLC

Health Care
Equipment &
Services

8.88%

 4/15/2021

 492

 495

 492

 495

Velvet Energy Ltd.  Energy  9.00%   10/5/2023   7,500   7,837   7,500   7,837
Vivint, Inc.

Commercial &
Professional
Services

8.75%

 12/1/2020

 3,667

 3,763

 3,667

 3,763

Vivint, Inc.

Commercial &
Professional
Services

7.63%

 9/1/2023

 11,435

 9,751

 11,435

 9,751

Total Senior Secured Bonds and Other Senior Secured Debt   192,740   185,986   243,503   221,849   436,243   407,835

Subordinated Debt
Alion Science & Technology Corp.  Capital Goods  11.00%   8/19/2022   67,886   66,743   67,886   66,743
AmWINS Group, Inc.  Insurance  7.80%   7/1/2026   415   415   2,241   2,280   2,656   2,695
APX Group, Inc.

Consumer
Services

8.80%

 12/1/2020

 357

 381

 357

 381

Ascent Resources Utica Holdings, LLC  Energy  10.00%   4/1/2022   40,000   44,050   40,000   44,050
Aurora Diagnostics, LLC

Health Care
Equipment &
Services

10.8%,
1.5% PIK
(1.5%
Max PIK)

 1/15/2020

 14,091

 13,608

 14,091

 13,608

Bellatrix Exploration Ltd.  Energy  8.50%   5/15/2020   4,957   3,329   4,957   3,329
Byrider Holding Corp.

Automobiles &
Components

20.0% PIK
(20.0%
Max PIK)

 4/1/2022

 833

 833

 833

 833

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

143

(1)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investments (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital
Trust,

Inc   Pro Forma Combined

Portfolio Company  Industry  Rate*  Floor   Maturity
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value

[…]

9/15/2025

 20,250

 20,250

 20,250

 20,250

Hilding Anders (SWE)

Consumer
Durables &
Apparel

13.00%
PIK
(13.00%
Max PIK)

 6/30/2021

 109,337

 81,971

 109,337

 81,971

Hilding Anders (SWE)

Consumer
Durables &
Apparel

12.00%
PIK
(12.00%
Max PIK)

 12/31/2022

 507

 1,037

 507

 1,037

Hilding Anders (SWE)

Consumer
Durables &
Apparel

12.00%
PIK
(12.00%
Max PIK)

 12/31/2023

 939

 3

 939

 3

Hilding Anders (SWE)

Consumer
Durables &
Apparel

18.00%
PIK
(18.00%
Max PIK)

 12/31/2024

 12,850

 14,100

 12,850

 14,100

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

145

(1)

(5)

(3)(5)

(3)(5)

(3)(5)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investments (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital
Trust,

Inc   Pro Forma Combined

Portfolio Company  Industry  Rate*  Floor   Maturity
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Amortized

Cost   Fair Value
Home Partners of America, Inc.  Real Estate  L + 700   1.00%   10/8/2022   42,202   43,067   42,202   43,067
Hub International, Ltd.  Insurance  7.00%   5/1/2026   1,818   1,802   1,818   1,802
Imagine Communications Corp.

Media

12.5%
PIK
(12.5%
Max PIK)

 8/4/2018

 703

 632

 703

 632

Kenan Advantage Group, Inc.  Transportation  7.88%   7/31/2023   5,233   5,335   5,233   5,335
P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.  Consumer Services  10.30%   6/30/2020   10,549   9,555   10,549   9,555
PriSo Acquisition Corp.  Capital Goods  9.00%   5/15/2023   10,064   10,617   10,064   10,617
Quorum Health Corp.

Health Care
Equipment &
Services

11.60%

 4/15/2023

 422

 424

 422

 424

S1 Blocker Buyer Inc.

Commercial &
Professional
Services

10.0%
PIK
(10.0%
Max PIK)

 10/31/2022

 113

 113

 113

 113

Sorenson Communications, Inc.

Telecommunication
Services

13.9%,
0.0% PIK
(13.9%
Max PIK)

 10/31/2021

 14,503

 15,538

 14,503

 15,538

SRS Distribution Inc.  Capital Goods  8.30%   7/1/2026   1,497   1,500   1,497   1,500
Stars Group Holdings B.V.  Consumer Services  7.00%   7/15/2026   449   455   449   455
SunGard Availability Services

Capital, Inc.

Software &
Services

8.80%

 4/1/2022

 8,869

 6,352

 8,869

 6,352

Surgery Center Holdings, Inc.

Health Care
Equipment &
Services

6.75%

 7/1/2025

 9,613

 9,607

 9,613

 9,607

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

146

(1)

(4)

Table of Contents

FS Investment Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Schedule of Investments (continued)

Unaudited
As of June 30, 2018

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

FS Investment
Corporation

Corporate Capital

[…]

of the portfolio company’s voting securities or it has the power to exercise control over the management or policies of such portfolio company.

(5) The combined company is deemed to be an “affiliated person” of and deemed to control the portfolio company. Under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, the combined company
generally is deemed to “control” a portfolio company if it owns more than 25% of the portfolio company’s voting securities or it has the power to exercise control over the management or policies of
such portfolio company.

* PIK means Paid-in-kind

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

155

(1)

(2)

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (1) FSIC’s and CCT’s actual capitalization at June 30, 2018 and (2) FSIC’s capitalization as adjusted to reflect the
effects of the Merger. You should read this table together with FSIC’s and CCT’s condensed consolidated financial data and the pro forma financial
information included elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

As of June 30, 2018 (unaudited, dollar

amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Actual FS
Investment

Corporation

Actual
Corporate

Capital Trust
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma FS
Investment

Corporation
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 200,778  $ 90,674  $ (31,633)  $ 259,819
Debt
Total Debt (principal outstanding)   $ 1,628,539  $ 1,797,603  $ 5,397  $ 3,431,539
Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock   $ 241  $ 125   $ 517
Capital in excess of par value   2,233,692   2,758,334   4,797,330
Accumulated undistributed net realized gain/loss on investments

and gain/loss on foreign currency   (218,869)   22,454   (218,869)
Accumulated undistributed net investment income   147,936   (154,397)   147,936
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments   (28,222)   (185,600)   (556,602)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 2,134,778  $ 2,440,916  $ (405,382)  $ 4,170,312

Total Capitalization   $ 3,964,095  $ 4,329,193   $ 7,861,670

Total shares outstanding   240,602,753   124,663,131   513,828,786
Net assets per share   $ 8.87  $ 19.58   $ 8.12

(1) See notes to pro forma financial statements for explanations of Pro Forma Adjustments

156

(1)

Table of Contents

THE MERGER

The discussion in this joint proxy statement/prospectus, which includes the material terms of the Merger and the principal terms of the Merger
Agreement, is subject to, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the Merger Agreement, a copy of which is attached as Annex A to this joint proxy